ROBERTS CITY ORDINANCE # 504

AN ORDINANCE CHANGING THE HOURS IN WHICH THE POLLS MAY BE OPEN FROM 8:00 A.M. UNTIL 8:00 P.M. TO 12:00 P.M. UNTIL 8:00 P.M.

PREAMBLE

WHEREAS, Idaho Code Section 50-453 provides that the hours polls shall be open for the purpose of receiving voters for a municipal election shall be set by ordinance.

WHEREAS, the City of Roberts, pursuant to the above statute, may elect for the polls to be open either from 8:00 a.m. or 12:00 p.m. until 8:00 p.m.

WHEREAS, the City currently keeps the polls open from 8:00 a.m. to 8:00 p.m.

WHEREAS, the City Clerk advises that noon to 8:00 p.m. would be appropriate for all City elections.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Roberts, Idaho, as follows:

SECTION ONE

Polls shall be open from 12:00 p.m. until 8:00 p.m. for the purpose of receiving voters.

SECTION TWO

This Ordinance shall take effect on the general election taking place November 4, 1997, and continuing thereafter for all special and general elections until modified by future ordinance.

Passed by the City Council of the City of Roberts on the 14thday of October, 1997.

City of Roberts

Carmen Edelmayer

Carmen Edelmayer

City Clerk

Approved By:

Honorable Ben Poston Mayor, City of Roberts

Attest:

Carmen Edelmayer

City Clerk

Approved as to form:

Stephen J. Clark, Esq.

City Attorney